3865, we apply hedge accounting for the risks being hedged, as discussed in Notes 1, 2 and 14 to the consolidated financial
statements. Derivative hedges that do not qualify for hedge accounting treatment are referred to as economic hedges and are
recorded at fair value on the consolidated balance sheet with changes in fair value recognized in the consolidated statement of
operations.

   Economic hedges for other than FVO financial instruments may lead to income volatility because the hedged items are either
recorded on a cost or amortized cost basis; this income volatility may not be representative of the overall risk.

Equity risk

Non-trading equity risk arises primarily in our merchant banking activities and comprises public and private equities and
investments in limited partnerships. They are included in AFS securities (2006: investment securities and other assets).
Investments in public equities are carried at fair value. Investments in private equities and limited partnerships are carried at cost
less other-than-temporary impairment, as these do not have quoted market values in an active market.

   In addition, merchant banking investments include trading securities and other assets as noted in the table below:

$ millions, as at October 31  2007 2006
  C$  US$  Other  C$  US$  Other

100 basis points increase in
interest rates

Net income  $ 24  $ 12  $ (3)  $ 36  $ —  $ (1)
Economic value of equity risk(1)   98  21 36 215   (6) (6)
100 basis points decrease in

interest rates
Net income  $ (96)  $ (12)  $ 3  $ (112)  $ —  $ 1
Economic value of equity risk(1)   (155)  (21) (36) (269)   (7) 2

(1)  Measured on a present value basis.

$ millions, as at October 31  Carrying value Fair value

2007  AFS securities  $ 800  $ 1,207
Trading securities(1)   20   20
Other assets(2)   248 282

   $ 1,068  $ 1,509

2006  Investment securities  $ 475 $ 685
Trading securities(1)   21   21
Other assets(2)   856 1,210

   $ 1,352 $ 1,916

(1)  Represents investment net of non-controlling interests in VIEs.

(2)  Includes investment in limited partnerships (only 2006), and equity-accounted investments.

   CIBC Annual Accountability Report 2007 69

Management’s Discussion and Analysis

   Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk arises from our general funding activities and in the course of managing our assets and liabilities. It is the risk of
having insufficient cash resources to meet current financial obligations without raising funds at unfavourable rates or selling assets
on a forced basis.

   Our liquidity risk management strategies seek to maintain sufficient liquid financial resources to continually fund our balance
sheet under both normal and stressed market environments.

Governance

In its oversight capacity, the Board establishes the liquidity risk framework that recognizes the credit-sensitive nature of our